



In The
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1990

JAKE AYERS, SR., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

vs.

RAY MABUS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

vs.

RAY MABUS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

Petitions For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MIKE MOORE
Attorney General
State of Mississippi
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, Mississippi 39205

WILLIAM F. GOODMAN, JR.
(Counsel of Record)
PAUL H. STEPHENSON, III
WILLIAM F. RAY
Special Assistant
Attorneys General
P.O. Box 650
Jackson, Mississippi 39205
(601) 948-6470

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The United States' Statement of the Case	6
II. The Private Petitioners' Statement of the Case....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	10
I. There is no conflict between circuit courts of appeals which warrants granting certiorari.	11
A. <i>Geier v. University of Tennessee</i> is factually distin- guishable and lacks authority due to this Court's subsequent decision in <i>Bazemore</i>	12
B. <i>Geier v. Alexander</i> is a consent decree decision controlled by the pre- <i>Bazemore Geier</i> litiga- tion.....	15
II. This Court has adequately settled the duty of the state on this record to disestablish de jure seg- regation in higher education.	19
A. <i>Bazemore</i> , particularly when read in conjunc- tion with <i>ASTA</i> , clearly defines the duty to disestablish in higher education.....	19
B. Even application of a broader reading of <i>Brown</i> and <i>Green</i> than afforded by <i>Bazemore</i> will not change the result below.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alabama State Teachers Association v. Alabama Public School and College Authority</i> , 289 F. Supp. 784 (M.D. Ala. 1968), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 393 U.S. 400 (1969)	4, 13, 21
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	11, 21, 22
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	15, 21
<i>Geier v. Alexander</i> , 801 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1986)	11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Geier v. University of Tennessee</i> , 597 F.2d 1056 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 886 (1979).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Green v. County School Board of New Kent County</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	11, 17, 21, 22
<i>Layne & Bowler Corp. v. Western Well Works</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923)	13
<i>Norris v. State Council of Higher Education for Virginia</i> , 327 F. Supp. 1368 (E.D. Va.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 404 U.S. 907 (1971)	13, 21
<i>Quarles v. Oxford Municipal Separate School District</i> , 868 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	20
<i>Wisconsin Electric Co. v. Dumore Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 813 (1931)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(6)(i)	23
7 C.F.R. § 15.3(b)(6)(i)	23

Nos. 90-1205, 90-6588
